

DOCKET NO. 11-1149

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

GRAY PETERSON,

Appellant

v.

CHARLES F. GARCIA, et al.,

Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
(Civil Action No. 10-cv-00059- WDM-MEH)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NRA CIVIL RIGHTS DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT
SEEKING REVERSAL**

Robert Dowlut
Matthew Bower
11250 Waples Mill Road, 6N
Fairfax, Virginia 22030-7400
703-267-1250
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NRA Civil Rights Defense Fund
rdowlut@nrahq.org
mbower@nrahq.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

FRAP RULE 29 (c) (5) STATEMENT.....i

AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY &
INTEREST.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT GUARANTEES AN
INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO CARRY FIREARMS ON
ONE’S PERSON IN PUBLIC, NON-SENSITIVE PLACES
FOR SELF-DEFENSE.....5

A. *Heller* and *McDonald* compel the conclusion that the
Second Amendment guarantees an individual right to carry arms
for self-defense.....7

B. The individual right to carry arms for self-defense extends to
non-sensitive public places.....8

1. *Heller* and the right to carry arms in public.....8

2. State cases also support the conclusion that the right to carry
arms has always been understood to extend to public places.....10

3. Crime statistics demonstrate the need for self-defense in public.. . .13

II. THE DENVER ORDINANCES VIOLATE PETERSON’S
SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CARRY ARMS ON
HIS PERSON IN NON-SENSITIVE PUBLIC PLACES.....14

A. Strict scrutiny is appropriate in this case.....15

B. The ordinances cannot survive even intermediate scrutiny.....19

III. THE DENVER ORDINANCES DISCRIMINATE AGAINST PETERSON IN VIOLATION OF THE COMITY CLAUSE.....24

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....32

CERTIFICATION OF DIGITAL SUBMISSIONS AND ELECTRONIC SERVICE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andrews v. State, 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....11

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....30

Bach v.Pataki, 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).....28-29

Baldwin v. Fish and Game Commission of Mt., 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....27

Bellotte v. Edwards, 629 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2011).....20

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942)5

City of Las Vegas v. Moberg, 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. App. 1971).....11-12

Corfield v. Coryell, 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C. E.D. Pa. 1823).....24-25

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....*passim*

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....26

Henry v. United States, 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....30

Herrington v. United States, 6 A.3dc 1237 (D.C. 2010).....18

In re Brickey, 70 P. 609 (Idaho1902).....12

In re Nido Lanausse, No. G PA2010-0002, 2011 WL 1563927
(P.R. Cir. Jan. 31, 2011)9

McDonald v. Chicago, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....3, 6-7

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243 (1846)11

Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....18

Scott v. Sandford, 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....25

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....2 n.2

State v. Blocker, 631 P.2d 824 (Ore. 1981).....12

State ex rel City of Princeton v. Buckner, 377 S.E.2d 139 (W.Va. 1988)12

State v. Kerner, 107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921).....12

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840)11

State v. Rosenthal, 55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903).....12, 22

Supreme Ct. of N.H. v. Piper, 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....26

Supreme Ct. of Va. v. Friedman, 487 U.S. 59 (1988).....26

Toomer v. Witsell, 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....24, 26

Ullman v. United States, 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....7

United States v. Barton, 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011).....21

United States v. Bloom, 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998)9-10

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....30

United States v. Marzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....15

United States v. McCane, 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009).....21

United States v. Mora, 293 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2002).....2 n.2

United States v. Reese, 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)4, 5, 15

United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....20-21

Wilson v. State, 33 Ark. 557 (1878).....23

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 2, cl. 1.....24-30

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1443, 1516-18 (2009).....10, 11-12

Nelson Lund, *Have Gun, Can't Travel: The Right to Arms Under the Privileges and Immunities Clause of Article IV*, 73 U.M.K.C. L. Rev. 951, 961 (2005).....25-26, 28

MISCELLANEOUS

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Criminal Victimization in the United States*, 2008 Statistical Tables.....13-14

Kenneth Tardiff, et al., *A Profile of Homicides on the Streets and in the Homes of New York City*, Pub. Health Rep., Jan-Feb 1995.....14

Eugene Volokh, *The Puerto Rico Appellate Case Recognizing a Second Amendment Right to Carry Guns in Public*, The Volokh Conspiracy (May 18, 2011, 8:13 a.m.).....9 n.3
